

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 23-1786  
Scott County No. SRCR426545

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff–Appellee,

vs.

VANESSA GALE,  
Defendant–Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR SCOTT COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE CHRISTINE DALTON (MOTION TO SUPPRESS) AND  
PHILLIP J. TABOR (BENCH TRIAL), JUDGES

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

**KATHERINE WENMAN**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
[Katherine.Wenman@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Katherine.Wenman@ag.iowa.gov)

KELLY CUNNINGHAM  
Scott County Attorney

MARC WYERS AND DONELLE MCBROOM  
Assistant Scott County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF–APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 5

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 6

NATURE OF THE CASE ..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 10

**I. Police did not seize Gale by walking up to her car and, when she was seized, had reasonable suspicion to do so. But, even if she was seized, it was constitutionally permissible. .... 10**

A. Gale was not seized when Detective Hughes approached her parked car explicitly to speak with Houston..... 12

B. Officers had reasonable suspicion to convert the encounter into a seizure after approaching the car, seeing the cash in Houston’s lap, and smelling marijuana. .... 15

C. Even if Gale was seized when Detective Hughes walked up to her car, police had reasonable suspicion to do so because Houston was a passenger.....17

**II. The district court imposed an illegal sentence. .... 19**

CONCLUSION..... 21

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION ..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	14
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984) .....	12
<i>U.S. v. Bynum</i> , 508 F.3d 1134 (8th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Cardenas-Celestino</i> , 510 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544, 100 S.Ct. 1870, 64 L.Ed.2d 497 (1980).....	13

### State Cases

<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....	10
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 925 N.W.2d 602 (Iowa 2019) .....	15, 17
<i>State v. Cyrus</i> , 997 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 2023).....	11, 13, 14
<i>State v. Eubanks</i> , 355 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 1984) .....	16
<i>State v. Flanagan</i> , No. 20-0652, 2021 WL 4593222 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 6, 2021) .....	18
<i>State v. Fogg</i> , 936 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 2019).....	12, 14
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 705 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 2005).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Harlan</i> , 301 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 1981).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Ivankovic</i> , No. 15-0622, 2016 WL 3269627 (Iowa Ct. App. June 15, 2016).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Kreps</i> , 650 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2002).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Lowe</i> , 812 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2012).....	16
<i>State v. McMickle</i> , 3 N.W.3d 518 (Iowa 2024) .....	11
<i>State v. Murillo</i> , No. 17-1025, 2018 WL 3302202 (Iowa Ct. App. July 5, 2018) .....	18

*State v. Ragland*, 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013) ..... 19

*State v. Rincon*, 970 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2022) ..... 16

*State v. Warren*, 955 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa 2021) ..... 16

*State v. White*, 887 N.W.2d 172 (Iowa 2016) ..... 13

*State v. Wilkes*, 756 N.W.2d 838 (Iowa 2008) ..... 12, 13, 16

*State v. Woody*, 613 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2000)..... 19, 20
